LM5073 Evaluation Board National Semiconductor
Application Note 1574
Youhao Xi
March 2007
Introduction
The LM5073 evaluation board is designed as a low cost so-
lution for both IEEE802.3af fully compliant and non-compliant
Power over Ethernet (PoE) PD applications. The board also

4
Bill of Materials
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION VALUE
BR1 CBR1-D020S DIODE BRIDGE, SMDIP, CENTRAL 1A, 200V
BR2 CBR1-D020S DIODE BRIDGE, SMDIP, CENTRAL 1A, 200V
C1 C3216X7R2A473K CAPACITOR, CER, CC1206, TDK 0.047µF, 100V
C2 C3216X7R2A473K CAPACITOR, CER, CC1206, TDK 0.047µF, 100V
C3 NU NOT POPULATED
C4 C0805C473K5RAC CAPACITOR, CER, CC0805, KEMET 0.047µF, 50V
C5 NU NOT POPULATED
C6 NU NOT POPULATED
C7 NU NOT POPULATED
C8 EEV-HA2A220P CAPACITOR, AL ELEC, PANASONIC 22µF, 100V
C9 NU NOT POPULATED
C10 NU NOT POPULATED
C11 C2012X5R1C102K CAPACITOR, CER, CC0805, TDK 1000pF, 100V
C12 C0805C473K5RAC CAPACITOR, CER, CC0603, AVX 8pF, 100V
C13 C0805C473K5RAC CAPACITOR, CER, CC0603, AVX 8pF, 100V
C14 C0805C473K5RAC CAPACITOR, CER, CC0603, AVX 8pF, 100V
C15 C0805C473K5RAC CAPACITOR, CER, CC0603, AVX 8pF, 100V
C16 C0805C470G1GAC CAPACITOR, CER, CC0805, KEMET 47pF, 100V
C17 C2012X5R1C103K CAPACITOR, CER, CC0805, TDK 0.01µF, 100V
C18 C0805C331G1GAC CAPACITOR, CER, CC0805, KEMET 330pF, 100V
C19 C2012X5R1C103K CAPACITOR, CER, CC0805, TDK 0.01µF, 100V
C20 C4532X7R2A225M CAPACITOR, CER, CC1812, TDK 2.2µF, 100V
C21 C4532X7R2A225M CAPACITOR, CER, CC1812, TDK 2.2µF, 100V
C22 C2012X7R2A223K CAPACITOR, CER, CC0805, TDK 0.022 µF, 100V
C23 C2012X5R1E474M CAPACITOR, CER, CC0805, TDK 0.47µF, 25V
C24 C3325X7R1C226M CAPACITOR, CER, CC1210, TDK 22µF, 16V
C27 APXE6R3ARA121ME61G CAPACITOR, PAS, NIPPON CHEMI-COM 120µF, 6.3V
C28 C2012X5R1E105M CAPACITOR, CER, CC0805, TDK 1µF, 25V
D1 S3BB-13 DIODE, SMB, DIODE INC 3A, 100V
D2 S3BB-13 DIODE, SMB, DIODE INC 3A, 100V
D3 NU NOT POPULATED
D4 SHORT-LEADS SHORT WITH R1206 0 OHM RES OR BUS

P3 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
P4 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
P5 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
P6 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
P7 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
P8 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
P9 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
P10 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
P11 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
P12 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
P13 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
P14 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
P15 3104-2-00-01-00-00-080 POST, MILL MAX
Q1 NU NOT POPULATED
Q2 NU NOT POPULATED
R1 CRCW08050R0J RESISTOR 0 Ohm
R2 NU NOT POPULATED
R3 CRCW08050R0J RESISTOR 0 Ohm
R4 CRCW08051002F RESISTOR 10K
R5 NU NOT POPULATED
R6 NU NOT POPULATED
R7 CRCW08051582F RESISTOR 15.8K
R8 CRCW08053013F RESISTOR 301K
R9 CRCW08054991F RESISTOR 4.99K
R10 CRCW08053321F RESISTOR 3.32K
R11 CRCW12062492F RESISTOR 24.9K
R12 CRCW12062492F RESISTOR 24.9K
R13 NU NOT POPULATED
R14 NU NOT POPULATED
R15 NU NOT POPULATED
R16 NU NOT POPULATED
R17 CRCW2512100J RESISTOR 1 Ohm, 1W
R18 CRCW2512100J RESISTOR 1 Ohm, 1W
R25 NU NOT POPULATED
R26 CRCW08051002F RESISTOR 10K
R27 CRCW08051002F RESISTOR 10K
R28 NU NOT POPULATED
R29 NU NOT POPULATED
R32 CRCW08054532F RESISTOR 45.3K
www.national.com 20
A
N
-1
5
7
4
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION VALUE
R33 CRCW08054992F RESISTOR 49.9K
R34 CRCW08055111F RESISTOR 5.11K
R35 CRCW08053011F RESISTOR 3.01K
R36 NU NOT POPULATED
T1 SHORT LEADS SHORT LEADS ON EACH SIDE (1-2, 3-4) AWG18 BUS WIRE
T4 ETH1-230LD XFMR, POE+ETHERNET, COILCRAFT
U1 LM5073 PD INTERFACE, NSC
U2 LM5576 REGULATOR, NSC
Z1 SMAJ58A TVS, 58V, SMA, DIODE INC
Z2 NU NOT POPULATED
Z3 NU NOT POPULATED
BOM for Additional Features
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION VALUE
C7 C2012X5R1E474M CAPACITOR, CER, CC0805, TDK 0.47µF, 25V
C9 1808JA250102MCTPY2 CAPACITOR, Y-TYPE, SYFER 1000pF, 250Vac
C10 1808JA250102MCTPY2 CAPACITOR, Y-TYPE, SYFER 1000pF, 250Vac
D3 CMHD4448 DIODE, SOD123, CENTRAL 125mA, 75V
D6 CMHD4448 DIODE, SOD123, CENTRAL 125mA, 75V
Q1 CMPT2222A BIPOLAR, NPN, SOT-23, CENTRAL 0.6A, 60V
Q2 SI4470EY MOSFET, N-CH, SO-8, VISHAY 12A, 60V
R13 CRCW1206100RJ RESISTOR 100Ω
R14 CRCW12062001F RESISTOR 2.0K
R15 CRCW08051003F RESISTOR 100K
R16 CRCW08051004F RESISTOR 100k
T1 D1882-AL COMMOM-MODE CHOKE, COILCRAFT 1.5mH
Z3 CMPZ524B ZENER, SOT-23, CENTRAL 10V
21 www.national.com
A